

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SHIRIN BAKHSHAY, TARIKA
DAFTARY-KAPUR, Yael DANIELI,
ANGELA JONES, MARGARET BULL
KOVERA, STEVEN D. PENROD &
CHRISTINE L. RUVA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BENJAMIN PEACOCK
MEREDITH GEORGE
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 W 52nd St
New York, NY 10019

STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
Counsel of Record
KARINA BASHIR
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 912-5000
steve.nickelsburg
@cliffordchance.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PRE-TRIAL PUBLICITY OF NOTORIOUS CRIMES CAN CAUSE BIAS.....	8
A. Media Coverage of Notorious Crimes Can Be Pervasive, Slanted, Sensa- tional, and Emotional—All of which Can Lead to Bias.	8
B. Publicity of Terrorist and Other Mass Acts of Violence May Cause Signifi- cant Fear and Related Bias.....	17
II. PRE-TRIAL PUBLICITY BIAS IS DIF- FICULT TO RECOGNIZE AND SET ASIDE, AND CAN DISTORT JURY DELIBERATIONS.....	19
A. Biased Jurors Interpret Information Differently than Unbiased Jurors.....	19
B. Biased Jurors May Not Recognize Their Biases—Undermining <i>Voir Dire</i> and the Effectiveness of Limiting Instructions.....	21
C. Biased Jurors Distort Jury Delib- erations.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONING REGARD- ING CONTENT EXPOSURE IS ESSEN- TIAL IN CASES INVOLVING SUB- STANTIAL, PREJUDICIAL PRE-TRIAL PUBLICITY.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	23, 28
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968)	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 398 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	8
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 596 F.2d 178 (7th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 429 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1970).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shirin Bakhshay & Craig Haney, <i>The Media’s Impact on the Right to a Fair Trial: A Content Analysis of Pretrial Publicity in Capital Cases</i> , 24 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL’Y, & L. 326 (2018), https://psycnet.apa.org/doiLanding?doi=10.1037%2F1089-319X.24.3.326 Flaw0000174	10
Greg Barns & Kaylene Downey, <i>Participa- tion in Social Media by Potential Jurors</i> , 5 GRIFFITH J. OF L. & HUM. DIGNITY 88 (2017).....	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mary Kate Brogan, <i>How Twitter is Changing Narrative Storytelling: A Case Study of the Boston Marathon Bombings</i> , 6 ELON J. UNDERGRADUATE RES. COMM. 28 (2015).....	11
Brooke Butler, <i>The Role of Death Qualification in Jurors' Susceptibility to Pretrial Publicity</i> , 37 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOL. 115 (2007), https://doi.org/10.1111/j.0021-9029.2007.00150.x	25
Kurt A. Carlson & J. Edward Russo, <i>Biased Interpretation of Evidence by Mock Jurors</i> , 7 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: APPLIED 9 (2001).....	12
David Carr, <i>The Pressure to Be the TV News Leader Tarnishes a Big Brand</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 21, 2013, https://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/22/business/media/in-boston-cnn-stumbles-in-rush-to-break-news.html	11–12
Brian P. Coffey, <i>Mu'min v. Virginia: Reexamining the Need for Content Questioning during Voir Dire in High Profile Criminal Cases</i> , 13 PACE L. REV. 605 (1993), https://digitalcommons.pace.edu/plr/vol13/iss2/11	27
Edmond Costantini & Joel King, <i>The Partial Juror: Correlates and Causes of Prejudgment</i> , 15 LAW & SOC'Y REV. 9 (1980-81).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tarika Daftary-Kapur et al., <i>Examining Pretrial Publicity in a Shadow Jury Paradigm: Issues of Slant, Quantity, Persistence and Generalizability</i> , 38 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 462 (2014)	10, 16, 19, 20
Yael Danieli, <i>Massive Trauma and the Healing Role of Reparative Justice: An Update</i> , in REPARATIONS FOR VICTIMS OF GENOCIDE, WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (Carla Ferstman & Mariana Goetz eds., 2020).....	19
Rafaële Dumas et al., <i>Press Articles and Influence Processes: The Different Effects of Incriminating Information and Crime Story Information on Judgments of Guilt</i> , 20 PSYCHOL., CRIME & L. 659 (2014), http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/1068316X.2013.854790	13, 14
Neal Feigenson, <i>Jurors' Emotions and Judgments of Legal Responsibility and Blame: What Does the Experimental Research Tell Us?</i> , 8 EMOTION REV. 26 (2016), https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1754073915601223	16
Julie H. Golberg et al., <i>Rage and Reason: The Psychology of the Intuitive Prosecutor</i> , 29 EUR. J. SOC. PSYCHOL. 781 (1999), https://doi.org/10.1002/(SICI)1099-0992(199908/09)29:5/6%3C781::AID-EJSP960%3E3.0.CO;2-3	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jasmeet P. Hayes et al., <i>Emotion and Cognition Interactions in PTSD: A Review of Neurocognitive and Neuroimaging Studies</i> , 6 FRONTIERS INTEGRATED NEUROSCI. 1, October 2012, https://doi.org/10.3389/fnint.2012.00089	19
E. Alison Holman et al., <i>Media's Role in Broad-casting Acute Stress Following the Boston Marathon Bombings</i> , 111 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. U.S. 93 (2014), www.pnas.org/cgi/doi/10.1073/pnas.1316265110	17, 18
Terry M. Honess et al., <i>Factual and Affective/Evaluative Recall of Pretrial Publicity: Their Relative Influence on Juror Reasoning and Verdict in a Simulated Fraud Trial</i> , 33 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOL. 1404 (2003), https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1111/j.1559-1816.2003.tb01955.x	15
Lorraine Hope et al., <i>Understanding Pre-trial Publicity: Predecisional Distortion of Evidence by Mock Jurors</i> , 10 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: APPLIED 111 (2004), https://doi.apa.org/doi/10.1037/1076-898X.10.2.111	12, 21
Mark J. Hurlstone et al., <i>Memory for Serial Order Across Domains: An Overview of the Literature and Directions for Future Research</i> , 140 PSYCH. BULLETIN 339 (2014), https://doi.org/10.1037/a0034221 .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dorothy J. Imrich et al., <i>Measuring the Extent of Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity in Major American Newspapers: A Content Analysis</i> , 45 J. COMM. 94 (1995), https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1460-2466.1995.tb00745.x	9, 11
Norbert L. Kerr et al., <i>On the Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Criminal Cases with Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity: An Empirical Study</i> , 40 AM. U. L. REV. 665 (1991), https://www.wcl.american.edu/journal/lawrev/40/kerr.pdf	22, 26
Geoffrey P. Kramer et al., <i>Pretrial Publicity, Judicial Remedies, and Jury Bias</i> , 14 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 409 (1990), https://doi.org/10.1007/BF01044220	13, 17, 22, 26
Joel D. Lieberman & Jamie Arndt, <i>Understanding the Limits of Limiting Instructions: Social Psychological Explanations for the Failures of Instructions to Disregard Pretrial Publicity and Other Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 6 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y, & L. 677 (2000), https://doi.org/10.1037/1076-8971.6.3.677	22
Nancy Mehrkens Steblay et al., <i>The Effects of Pretrial Publicity on Juror Verdicts: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 23 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 219 (1999).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gary Moran and Brian L. Cutler, <i>The Prejudicial Impact of Pretrial Publicity</i> , 21 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOL. 345 (1991), https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1111/j.1559-1816.1991.tb00524.x	9
Narina Nunez et al., <i>The Impact of Emotions on Juror Judgments and Decision Making</i> , 2 ADVANCES IN PSYCHOL. & L. 55 (B. H. Bornstein & M. K. Miller eds., 2016), https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-43083-6_3	15
Ulrich Orth & Elias Wieland, <i>Anger, Hostility, and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Trauma-Exposed Adults: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 74 J. CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 698 (2006), https://doi.apa.org/doi/10.1037/0022-006X.74.4.698	17
Nancy Pennington and Reid Hastie, <i>The Story Model for Juror Decision Making</i> , in INSIDE THE JUROR: THE PSYCHOLOGY OF JUROR DECISION MAKING (Reid Hastie ed., 1993), https://doi.org/10.1017/CBO9780511752896.010	20, 21
Ramon J. Rhine & Laurence J. Severance, <i>Ego-Involvement, Discrepancy, Source Credibility, and Attitude Change</i> , 16 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 175 (1970), https://doi.org/10.1037/h0029832	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lee Ross et al., <i>Perseverance in Self-Perception and Social Perception: Biased Attributional Processes in the Debriefing Paradigm</i> , 32 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 880 (1975), https://doi.org/10.1037/0022-3514.32.5.880	21
Christine L. Ruva & Anthony E. Coy, <i>Your Bias Is Rubbing Off on Me: The Impact of Pretrial Publicity and Jury Type on Guilt Decisions, Trial Evidence Interpretation, and Impression Formation</i> , 26 PSYCH., PUB. POL'Y, & L. 22 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1037/law0000220	22, 26
Christine L. Ruva & Christina C. Guenther, <i>From the Shadows Into the Light: How Pretrial Publicity and Deliberation Affect Mock Jurors' Decisions, Impressions, and Memory</i> , 39 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 294 (2015), https://doi.org/10.1037/lhb0000117	23, 24, 26
Christine L. Ruva & Elizabeth M. Hudak, <i>Pretrial Publicity and Juror Age Affect Mock-Juror Decision Making</i> , 19 PSYCHOL., CRIME & L. 179 (2013)	24
Christine L. Ruva & Michelle A. LeVasseur, <i>Behind Closed Doors: The Effect of Pretrial Publicity on Jury Deliberations</i> , 18 PSYCHOL., CRIME & L. 431 (2012).....	13, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christine L. Ruva & Cathy McEvoy, <i>Negative and Positive Pretrial Publicity Affect Juror Memory and Decision Making</i> , 14 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: APPLIED 226 (2008), https://doi.org/ 10.1037/1076-898X.14.3.226	23, 24
Christine L. Ruva et al., <i>Effects of Pre-trial Publicity and Jury Deliberation on Juror Bias and Source Memory Errors</i> , 21 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 45 (2007), https://doi.org/10.1002/acp.1254	24
Christine L. Ruva et al., <i>Positive and Negative Pretrial Publicity: The Roles of Impression Formation, Emotion, and Predecisional Distortion</i> , 38 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 511 (2011), https://doi.org/10. 1177/0093854811400823	12
Christine L. Ruva et al., <i>What Drives a Jury’s Deliberation? The Influence of Pretrial Publicity and Jury Composition on Deliberation Slant and Content</i> , PSYCHOL., PUB. POL’Y, & L., 2021, at 1. https://doi.apa.org/doiLanding?doi=10.10 37%2F10961839.50.1.37	26, 27
Jessica M. Salerno & Liana C. Peter-Hagene, <i>The Interactive Effect of Anger and Dis- gust on Moral Outrage and Judgments</i> , 24 PSYCHOL. SCI. 2069 (2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kate Starbird et al., <i>Rumors, False Flags, and Digital Vigilantes: Misinformation on Twitter after the 2013 Boston Marathon Bombing</i> , presented at ICONFERENCE (2014), https://faculty.washington.edu/kstarbi/Starbird_iConference2014-final.pdf	11
Nancy Steblay et al., <i>The Impact on Juror Verdicts of Judicial Instruction to Disregard Admissible Evidence: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 30 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 469 (2006), https://doi.org/10.1007/s10979006-9039-7	22
Stanley Sue et al., <i>Authoritarianism, Pretrial Publicity, and Awareness of Bias in Simulated Jurors</i> , 37 PSYCH. REP. 1299 (1975), https://doi.org/10.2466/pr0.1975.37.3f.1299	23
David Suggs & Bruce D. Sales, <i>Juror Self-Disclosure in the Voir Dire: A Social Science Analysis</i> , 56 IND. L. J. 245 (1980), https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/ij/vol56/iss2/2	22
Beaton C. Thorley et al., <i>Misinformation Encountered During a Simulated Jury Deliberation Can Distort Jurors' Memory of a Trial and Bias Their Verdicts</i> , 25 LEGAL & CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOL. 150 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1111/lcrp.12174	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE COMMITTEE ON RESPONDING TO THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSEQUENCES OF TERRORISM, PREPARING FOR THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSEQUENCES OF TERRORISM (ADRIENNE STITH BUTLER ET AL. EDS., 2003), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK221638/.....	18
Bessel A. Van Der Kolk, <i>Trauma and Memory</i> , 52 J. PSYCHIATRY & CLINICAL NEUROSCI. S52 (2002), https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1440-1819.1998.0520s5S97.x ...	18
David V. Yokum et al., <i>The Inability to Self-Diagnose Bias</i> , 96 Denv. L. Rev. 869 (2019), https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2109894	25
